

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.,
RICHARD DENNIS, and FRONTPOINT EUROPEAN
FUND, L.P., on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, COOPERATIEVE
CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERENLEENBANK
B.A., DEUTSCHE BANK AG, LLOYDS BANKING
GROUP PLC, THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
PLC, UBS AG, JOHN DOE NOS. 1-50, and
BARCLAYS CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Docket No. 15-cv-3538 (VSB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 3

 A. The Risks Faced by Plaintiffs’ Counsel in this Complex Action Support
 the Requested Fee 4

 B. The Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support the
 Requested Fee..... 9

 1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Initial Investigation and Drafting of Complaints..... 9

 2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Prosecution of the Appeal..... 12

 3. Settlement Negotiations Between Plaintiffs and Deutsche Bank 13

 C. Quality of the Representation..... 14

 D. The Fee Request is Supported by the Remaining Goldberg Factors..... 16

 1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Request is Within the Range Used Under the
 Second Circuit’s Preferred Percentage-Based Methodology 16

 2. Public Policy Supports Approval..... 18

 E. The Lodestar Value of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Time and Labor Confirms
 the Reasonableness of the Fee Request..... 19

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), 293 F.R.D.....	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Cange v. Stotler & Co., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	5, 9, 22
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-6496 (LAK), 2023 WL 3646801 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2023).....	20
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 4, 15, 19, 20
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 1:15 Civ. 07192 (CM), 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019).....	22
<i>Hall v. Children's Place Retail Stores Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5575 (SWK), MDL 1500, 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2006).....	4
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95 CV 3431 (ARR), 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....	22

<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 09-cv-3907 (CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013).....	16
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 7
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	3, 23
<i>In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01714 (GHW), 2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....	17
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MC-2543 (JMF), 2020 WL 7481292 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2020).....	16
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 19-cv-1704 (JSR), 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020).....	8, 21
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , No. CV 06-0983 (FB)(JO), 2007 WL 805768 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2007).....	8
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-2548 (VSB), 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....	17, 23
<i>In re Keurig Green Mountain Single Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02542 (VSB), 2021 WL 2328431 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2021).....	21
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7, 8, 16, 17

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 4

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-cv-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....4, 7, 9

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. CIV.03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)..... 5

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 17

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-md-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 9

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
No. 08 Civ. 214 (CM), 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 22

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20

Leist v. Simplot,
638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 19

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....7, 16, 22

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....4, 9, 16, 22

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... 19

Micholle v. Ophthotech Corporation et al.,
1:17-cv-00210 (VSB)(GWG), 2022 WL 16571095 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2022)..... 17

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....20

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 19

Solis v. Orthonet LLC,
No. 1:19-cv-04678 (VSB), 2021 WL 2678651 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021)..... 17

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 17

Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 3, 16

Other Authorities

Center for Litigation and Courts and The Huntington National Bank, *2021 Antitrust Annual Report: Class Actions in Federal Court* (April 2022) 18

Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, *Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private Antitrust Enforcement*,
36 SEATTLE U.L. REV. 1269 (2013) 18

Theodore Eisenberg *et al.*, *Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*,
92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017) 18

Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, *Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases*,
42 U.S.F. L. REV. 879 (July 2008) 18
